

# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the  
**LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY**  
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library  
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied  
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

STATE OF MAINE  
SENATE  
120nd LEGISLATURE

SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to S. P. 526, L. D. 1504, Bill, "An Act Revising the Minimum Wage Law."

Amend said Bill by striking out all of the 10th and 11th lines and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Sec. 2. R. S., T. 26, §663, sub-§3, ¶¶E, G, amended.  
Paragraphs E and G of subsection 3 of section 663 of Title'

Further amend said Bill, in section 2, by striking out all of that paragraph designated "F."

Further amend said Bill by inserting after section 2 the following new section:

"Sec. 3. R. S., T. 26, §663, sub-§3, ¶F, repealed and replaced.  
Paragraph F. of subsection 3 of section 663 of Title 26 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'F. Those employees who are counsellors or junior counsellors at summer camps for boys and girls; and employees of said summer camps, other than counsellors or junior counsellors, who are under the age of 19 and are regularly enrolled in an educational institution or are on vacation therefrom;'"

Further amend Bill, in section 4, by striking out all of the underlined 13th, 14th, 15th, 16th, 17th, 18th and 19th lines and inserting in place thereof the following:

"15, 1965 to October 15, 1966, those employees in a nursing home or employees in a hospital shall be paid at a rate of no less than \$1 per hour. From October 15, 1966 to October 15, 1967 they shall be paid at a rate of no less than \$1.15 per hour and thereafter at a rate no less than \$1.25 per hour. The overtime provision of this section shall not apply to the canning, processing, marketing, storing, packing for shipment or distribution of herring as sardines."

Further amend said Bill by renumbering sections 3 to 9 to be sections 4 to 10.

Proposed by Senator O'LEARY of Oxford  
Reproduced and distributed pursuant to Senate Rule No. 11A

(Filing No. S-177)

5/5/65